N\

’.
2
2
?
7
5
/
/
/
2

NN

NN

Declassification Review by NGA

MISSION 4030
13-20 JULY 1966

[

AUGUST 1966

cory 114
84 PAGES

1=
2

TOP SECRET

GROUP 1 EXCLUDED FROM
AUTOMATIC DOWNGRADING
AND DECLASSIFICATION




25%1

Approved For Release 2006/06/03 : CIA-RDP03T02227R000200160001-8

Approved For Release 2006/06/03 : CIA-RDP03T02227R000200160001-8




APPIoved O Reledste wivieravieriw)

TOP SECRET

PREFACE

This Mission Index (MI) lists the NPIC targets which
were covered by this mission but show no significant
change and are not new, COMOR targets and targets
which are new or have changed significantly are contained
in the OAK and OAK Supplement| |

Targets are arranged 1) by country, 2) within the
country according to subject, 3) within the subject by
WAC area, and 4) within the WAC area by geographic
coordinates in ascending order. The map base used (when
available) for the derivation of coordinates in the MI is
the latest edition of the US Air Target Chart, Series 200;
AMS Series L509, 1:250,000 (China); ONC; or AMS Series
1301, IMW (Tibet, Western China).

The header line for each target contains, reading
from left to right, the installation name, the geographic
coordinates, the World Aeronautical Chart number, the
Bombing Encyclopedia (BE) number, and the NPIC target
number.

Photo reference data includes all photo references

TOP SECRET

and symbols denoting limiting conditions, photo interpre-
tability, target coverage, and the mode.

Symbols for limiting conditions affecting photography
are C (Clear), SC (Scattered Cloud Cover), HC (Heavy
Cloud Cover), H (Haze), CS (Cloud Shadow), S (Snowj;l
O (Obliquity), SD (Semidarkness), D (Darkness), GC (Gro%%%f !
Cover), CF (Camouflage), and GR (Ground Resolution).

Interpretability of the photography is categorized as
G (Good), F (Fair), or P (Poor). Target Coverage is de-
noted by the symbols T (Total) or PT (Partial). The mode
of coverage is indicated by ST (Stereo), NS (Non-Stereo),
or PS (Partial Stereo). Color coverage is designated by
the letter C immediately following frame numbers. Ab-
sence of index marks on the color film precludes the
recording of X-Y coordinates. Color descriptions are
based solely on the materials analyzed by the interpreter.

For the convenience of the user, an index to all
targets is included. Targets are arranged alphabetically
within a country.

w
|




AMMIOVEU » o wiviw/aviwiae, »ipmw w vivivravivmpwivivivn ple

TOP SECRET 2o

TABLE OF 'CONTENTS

PAGE

USSR-

MISSILESGoeooeocboooooooooceooocoeoao-om;qooat.oacoo..oo.oeoo-nocn-e.nnoo 1.

AIR -INSTALLATIONScseoocccescsccccasssscsansosscsococoacosaconsconsacssssce D
NUCLEAR ENERGYcecsscoosossscssoscscaoscacacoassccaaoacsccacosanaasccascsce I
MXLITARY INSTALLATIONSOOo.oooconeo.o-ocuoao"ﬁOﬂO.Go000000000000000006080’; lﬁ

CBR WARFAREcsocococoscocccsneonoossasacocoenasnassosecocossosscacscsonssoscsnne | 13
ELECTRGNICS/CDHHUNICATIGNSCoooo.oeoooano-qoo‘ooo-ooo‘o'cooeoooea.oc-.bcco H 14
INDUSTRYOO\ﬁ0.0QBGQOD‘OOBQOOOOQOOQO;ODOQbﬂanocﬂ0090000000003000:00060’59OO Zﬁ

BASIC :SERVICEScocococccscccosncossoccoscepesscocecocnasonocaosoasscoooscoa 21
PDRTS AND'HARBGRSQOQGOQ‘GOOaoooonﬂOOQ.G‘ODOOIOOD0080009000OOGQQOG.ODOODQQOG 21
STORAGEOO‘O‘OOQODQOOB.QDOOOOOGOQBQGBQGOOQGQOﬁ.OQQGQOOOQOQODOOGOOOOQGOQGOBODOD 22
URBAN: COMPLEXESscococococonoeso0000000ccocscnnaqooeconscoososooecnsosocensancosne 23 -
UNIDENTIFIED Ac?‘IvIIYGQDOOOOO0‘0GODOODQOOQqco.onoao.o'o.ﬂa000000&090000000 27

BULGARTA- :

MISS~ILES!;.°.00°0000000.000006'600000.000000000‘0..0.000000000IO’I'GGQ'.OO. 28

MILITARY INSTALLATIONSccccocoscoocccecocecaccosenscccosonooensosonscooscccnos 28
ELECTRONICS/COMMUNICATIONS.0ccocoesscococeocosccesoonaesoscnoccsosasscccess 29

'{NDUSTRY.naooce.eaannooaonoooooononaeooonn.nonoeaeoonooeooooocooe.aoooeoo 29

URBAN: COMPLEXEScccseocoecscocssccessooonconosecncoosoaascoassccaconscocsncce 29

CHINA-

A!R INSTALLA!‘IONS‘.‘O0.00...000000000‘.06'00‘0.6.000.05..000.90.00900600. 29
MILITARY INSTALLATIONScoceocccececcecesceccecccoasnsccocecnonnossocoscccoonse . 30

I1I

TOP SECRET




TOP SECRET

25X1

TABLE OF ‘CONTENTS {(CONTINUED)

PAGE
CHINA-

 ELECTRONICS/COMMUNICATIONS e v vevoesoscascscecsssseacecoceccossasssaseosee 31

INDUSTRYQGOB.BOOD.cco.;ona..-ulolﬂ.DQO0.0Qno.OCo(er.oooonso-..o..‘ooo-}a 31
BASIC :SERVICEScoocecoooceecoscsosncecscsncnceoscoeoacosoccocsascosascccoe 32
PGRTS AND HARBGRS--o-oaneo;eooooaouw-naanooooao.nooooaeooooeoncc-oeennnn ,33
STDRAGE@omaoogng.o..oooooo@ocon-anto--ooeo---nun.u-nooneoooo-.eooo.-c.ooo 34

URsAN%CDMPLEXESooouooo-oooao.oeeoaooooocaqnaoc-noooo-anooo-oooaooooooomn- © 34
UNIDENTIFIED (ACTIVITYceocoeoececsococooconsossosscaonsconasencocossacssons 35.

CZECHOSLOVAKIA-

'AIR INSTALLA?IUNSGG..ono.eQeoooooooa.nnnoo.o-eo.oooo.o-oooooeoooqoeooooo- 35
MILITARY .INSTALLATIONS:cecosscccneccoocccsccesccnsconcoasocoancsonconsoas 39
ELECTRONICS,CUMMUNICATIONSQooooo-n--nnuuo.o-ccaooeooncaeooceonooooooa-ooc - 36

’lNDUSTRYnnao.ooeonoocoooo.oe.oooeooooccnnoococooooooocouonoonoooeuaooaoo. 36

STDRAGEo.ooo-ooooc.oonoooeoooc'ooo.oooo-o:.ooc-oso.ooceo..cocoooouoooooon - 36

URBAN- COMPLEXEScecceocecnccooecocoscoscoosasocecsccoecscssoonooonscsescscoooe . 30

EGYPT-

AIRWINSTALLATIDNSOOQ.;o;-nco;cooco¢;-mcoqqu..ntooc;owoooo.;oaoo.u.ooc.nu. 37.
MILITARY . INSTALLATIONS:cecococoscecoseosecosceonsccesssnsscscccnsnsnssscnsscos | 37 .

INDUSTRYoeao:o.éooou-quoo'ao--.-o-ae..ooqoo.-onoooooaco’an--onmaooe-sm-- ,38’
?ORIS_AND'HARBGRS.ooQo;ocooooooe-a.oe-oadoo..ooo.o.ooo.ojano.oo.o.eeoomo. 39
5x1

Iv

TOP SECRET




AMMIUV O v, - wAvAw awiesn o ~ R _

TOP SECRET

[T
v
e
=

2oX1

TABLE OF 'CONTENTS {(CONTINUED)

25%1

HUNGARY=

MILITARY . INSTALLATIONScocccceccoscnnscoonsosccccosonasoncasooscacoceossees 40

[NDUSTRYOOOo‘l.oocoee000000'Qoo3.000000000005000000°¢°'°.‘BUCBﬂ0°°°°¢°§°. 490

STORAGEcoocooooo-esa»oonoo.noceoooqooeoooaooovaoa--oeoooocoo'ooaooonooe-o‘ 4@

URBAN: COMPLEXEScoccoecoccoacocecooonccecosncesacoccoonsscsonscancosooossss . 40
INDONESIA~- -

AIRuxNSTALLnfloNSnQQSQOoe..oeeoo‘ag.ooooq-cn-a---eoiaooooocooeocooannoeoo 41
MILITARY INSTALLAT}DNS«eac-o-aoocoeoa~ooaaoe‘neooaooaooooonooeoooooa.aeoo 41
:INDUSTRY-noo..oooeoonDeeooooeoocou.unooooo'a-enouea'o.aeonuoonoos.ooneoco 41
PGRTS AND HARgoRSonooo.ocoooooooo---o«eonoconoo...oo.oooeoaeaaoon-coo-eoo 41
URBAN: COMPLEXESBoonooooooonn-oac.Qoo.oooc.coooooooaocnnanu-aosooooooc.ooc 42

‘IRAQ—- .
ATR INSTALLATIONS o0 cooccoeoascanscanoosonsossesenconnsoscncnaconcnnoncens 42

MILITARY INSTALLATIONScccccccoeccosnsscsosoceecsnscacoscsccccoosoccecsocsoa &2
ELECTRONICS/COMMUNICATIONS cocaccocccnccnnnsnocncoasonoccoooonenenocoonnsse 42

- IRAN~ .

AIR'INSTAtLATIGNSoo.@c.L.aoooooootnoo.n-..eoosnnooooooooo.aoocoooooenc-oo 42

%

25X1

TOP SECRET|




TOP SECRET

2831

25%1

TABLE OF :CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

PAGE
- IRAN-

INDUSTRY.ooo..-oonooocono.woooooccoe.aa-goao-noo--ao-n-e..n.cae'o..oa‘cdc 43
PGRTS'AND HARBGRSen.co.onooo-o...ao-.nco.o.ooooocooooooo-u-oooco.oaooeo.- 43
STDRAGEocooo-noaooaoonc--ooooc--aaan-.-oa-ana¢-uc-uo--oe-ooo-nocoeoo'ocem 43

NORTH KOREA-

MILITARY INSTALLATIONS.cecccocococeseocascosoosceosesoncosscssssscsososse &3

INDUSTRYQ.QG-.nnc-aao..oo.o...oo.ap.-.nqo.ln.‘aanoo@o.enocooo.noceaooaoow 43

KUWAIT= -

AIR -INSTALLATIONScocecoo00ec00e0cesooscscsocccenscsnccccoonoceccceceasnocsos 44 .
URBAN. COMPLEXEScccosecscccocosoesesocnogocscssnvscovocnonosonosoocooocoose 44

MONGOLIA-

URBAN: COMPLEXEScccecoccscecsc0cooononcsocaseoccsosecoececocecccooncnasncces 44

POLAND- ¢

MISSILEScocccececcnsosocscencosoccesoconscoonososanesococsscssccccecosanssonsos 44

'AIR"INSTALLATIONS:-:-aonauaaennu‘oao-tooh.oeonnob-ceooooocoo.onnon.nooeoo 44,
MILITARY ' INSTALLATIONSccocoscceccsancsooccoeccoonocscononconnosscnsecsoccncnse 45
ELECTRONICS/COMMUNICATIONS coccoevccoccoococcenosonoossonocnenseaeonsccesone &5

INDUSTRYIQOO».OGQOOOOoc.o-n.nneoe.‘eao..ﬁoo.n-.o.oeoaoao.caanqa.ooacnooonn- 46

UNIDENTIFIED ACTIVITYoosoeso0ecococceceecnccsnescscasccnoceccocnonneasccneoss 46

RUMANIA- .

AIR VINSJALLATIUNSOQQ'«.:ﬂﬁrd.O.ﬂ.ﬂo..‘-...0.<°“.'ﬂ.°..ﬂ'.000.00.....°0°~00~006. 4‘6

(2!

TOP SECRET

45%X1




ADPDIovVed Ol ReledsSe UUO/UO/U . A=\ U W, UUUZUUTOUUUT=0

TOP SECRET

'TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED) -

RUMANI A-
NUCLEAR ENERGYccosocecoocaceceooeccsssonscososcsoascnsssncoasccasessoconce 40

MILITARY INSTALLATIONScccoocosccocscesaccnscoenooossaooscosconsscccesconansos &6
ELECTRONICS/COMMUNICATIONS covooocnoccecaccossosscooanosccooocccesncnnoona &7

STORAGE o e oo acoecocnnnanesasceocssesocsssossssssnsecsosssosnnssossssnonns &7

URBAN: COMPLEXESc o e ooenancacscccososesoscescsessesesoossnoesosnsoseosonssse &7
SOUTHERN -RHODESIA- . - .

URBAN: COMPLEXES o ¢ 00 cooaccsacnascnsscascscssesssssonoecasnssnoonssnncocoas &7
SOMALI REPUBLIC— .

CAIR “INSTALLATIONS o e o e oooescsccsonceesnnosseseacessscecsesoccsooessonnnnne 47
URBAN - COMPLEXES c o cecooooccceeocoescocessesoosescnnoesasesensessssnnnosny 48

- TIBET-
MILITARY INSTALLATIONS:cecccoscopocascanacsoecccsceasosnsoscconscnsccncns 48

INDEXoneo-cnoo-onaoooooooaeonooaoo.ooo_ooonaos--aso.eaope.uooooooo-nn-cnoo.-.a qg

VII

TOP SECRET




Approved For Release 2006/06/03 : CIA-RDP03T02227R000200160001-8

K

Next 5 Page(s) In Document Denied

Q"’o’

Approved For Release 2006/06/03 : CIA-RDP03T02227R000200160001-8




" TTOP SECRET| |

25X1

zox1

Target

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

BE NPIC
ZUSSR-
-- MISSILES -=-
YURYA :1CBM (COMPLEX SUPPORT FACILITY 5904N 249176 |#155 | “°*] 18=H3
25%]
YURYA :1CBM -AUX 'SUPT (FAC & R/R TRANSFER PT: 5910N 04927E |B155 18-H2 |
' 25¥%]
TYUMEN ICBM :COMPLEX 'SUPPORT FACILITY 5652N B6551E- |#156 28-C6
25%]
VERKHNYAYA .SALDA ‘ICBM (CPLX AUX SUPT ‘FAC 5812N D6841E |B156 29-A6
| 25%]
NOVOSIBIRSK 1CBM :COMPLEX SUPPORT ‘FAC 5515N P8259E |B162 7-Y6
I 25%1]
NOVOSIBIRSK: ICBM RAIL-TO-ROAD. TSFR' POINT 5514N B8382E |0162 7-Y2
| 25¥%]
OMSK - ICBM ‘COMPLEX SUPPORT FACILITY 5584N @7331E |Bi63 5-15
| 25%1
OMSK_ICBM RAIL-TO-ROAD TRANSFER POINT - 555N B7335E |8163 5-T2
25¥%]
IGKANGA SAM SUPPORT FACILITY 68G3N #3931F |@@51 38-C
| 25%]
MURMANSK ‘SAM SUPPORT FACILITY 2 69@2N @3314E | 8651 12-Q
53t 1

TOP SECRET




AMMITOUVEU w - OO

35%1

TOP SECRET

TOP SECRET o1
Target Numbers
Target Coordinates WAC
BE NPIC
MURMANSK .SAM SUPP - 6922N @3328E |BB51 .| 1212
KANDALAKSHA SAM TRAINING AREA ara»z 6711N B3222E |p291 e
SEVERODVINSK SA-3 SAM ASSEMBLY FACILITY 6436N 83949 (B892 o] 761
SEVERODVINSK SAM SUPPORT ‘FACILITY 1 : 6437N 03949E |@892 o]l TG
PﬁESEISK;lLBﬂ;LELX.SAB.Su&EDﬁT<FACIEITY 6249N. B4B4DE (8102 o] 27-A
PLESETSK SA=3 SAM- CILITY 6249N B4041E (0102 | . | 27-A2
MAGADAN :SAM :SUPPORT .FACILITY | 5936N 15048E  |0131 o] e
3 X
S719N ©2823E |P153 o]  49-D
' MOSKVA .SAM SITE C35-1 | . 5689N $3723E |B154 e 9TE
K | 5%
MOSKVA SAM SITE C36-1 - | 5612\ B3T36E [B154 e 9TF
MOSKVA SA-3 SAM:ASSEMBLY FACILITY . 5622N B3732E |B154 o] 98N
Spii




, AMMIOVEU w, AdoC UUOTUU0 . = - - w7 N UUUZUUTOUUU -0 25%1
i TOP SECRET| | o
) Target Numbers
Target Coordinates WAC
'\ BE | NPIC
- [ MOSKVA SAM SITE E36-1 5628N @3728E |B154 Zox] 98-M
| 25%
l, : mlzsxw:sms-*sr:me EB1-1 5628N- #3741E |B154 98 -
| 25%
IJ CHEREPOVETS SAM SUPPORT :FACILITY S9@TN 83802E |0154 8-H
| | 25y
', YURYA SAM SUPPORT FACILITY . 5911IN 04925E |B155 18-F
| : ‘ 25% .
- | TOMSK :SAM SUPPORT FACILITY - ' | se35N B8455E |B158 6-P
- | -
| KRASNOYARSK :SAM :SUPPORT :FACILITY 2 5618N B9258E |0159 7-0.
' | | 25% :
NOVOSIBIRSK :SAM :SUPPORT (FACILITY . 5586N B8250E |0162 =T
. | 25%
OMSK ‘SAM. SUPPDRT ‘FACILITY . 5459N B7332E | 0163 5=§
. | | ' : 25%
f i N
| STERLITAMAK 'SAM (SUPPORT FACILITY . 5339N D5549E |BL6S 27-C
, | 25%
l KAZAN SAM ‘SUPPORT ‘FACILITY 5547N 24913F | 0165 14-P
| 25%
o | SARDYA SAM SUPPORT (EACILITY S4SEN G431LSE | G146 23-6
g 25%
' |: TULA:SAM SUPPORT (FACILITY | 5488N B3734E | 6167 83-F -
r ' 25X
' ZE5T
' .3 , TOP SECRET




TOP SECRET

8%1

25%1

Target Numbers

Target - Coordinates WAC oE | NFIC

MOSKVA SAM SITE E29-1_ | 5500N B3714E 6167 Zofl 1223 l
MOSKVA SAM SITE E21-1 | 5504N 537‘515 prev . | 122 '
VILNIUS SAM ‘SUPPORT ‘FACILITY . 5439N 025156 [p168 | | 79-p '
5304N 15823E [p194 | __} 11-Cl '

4843N 13258E . 6203 o 670 .

K?NSOMGL‘SK ‘SAM SUPPORT FACILITY . 5033N 136536 9204 | | 13-y .
ﬁAbVGRNAm; AM 4835N B2436E . (9232 ,od 183-2 '
KURSK_(SAM 'SUPBORT FACILITY 5145N p3618E 0236 | | 23~y ,"
AYAGUZ -SAM |SUPPORT 'FACILITY C4TSTN B8022E (0244 2 .
ia»s'iRAKHANz SAM :SUPPORT ' FAGILITY. 4626N B4756E |0248 - S T !
"SIIHFERO#OL SAM | SUPPORT .FACILITIY 4458N B3489E (9250 - Lo} 6579 .
|

TOP SECRET T




| APV - - vavaw/pvie ae i — .

283

25%X1

Target

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

BE | NpPic
ODESSA SAM SUPPORT FACILITY . 4632N 038376 |o258| | s1-6
25X 1
KOTOVSK SAM SUPPORT FACILITY | 4744N B295TE | 0250 4-F
25¥ 1
USSURIYSK SAM SUPPORT FACILITY 4351N 13202E | 9291 49-K
. 25% 1
USSURIYSK :SA-3 SAM ASSEMBLY (FACILITY 4352N 13202E | 8291 49-K1
_ 25%1
" YEREVAN : SAM 'SUPPORT (FACILITY 4D12N B4422E | 8325 68-Q
| 25X 1
MAK! ' SUPP , ITY 4256N B4733E | 9325 35-G
. 25X
TASHKENT .SAM ‘SUPPORT ‘FACILITY 4128N B6924E | 8328 27-K
25¥ 1
ASHKHABAD ‘SAM (SUPPORT ‘FACILITY . 3755N B5816E | 8338 2-M2
| | 25%1
FEODOSIYA MISSILE-ASSOCIATED STORAGE ‘FAC - 450BN 03524E | 8249 7-L
IT 25X
—= AIR-INSTALLATIONS —= -
PETROPAVLOVSK/RUKHTA. TARYA . SEFAPLANE STN 5254N 15836F P194 11-4
| | 25%1
ODESSA SEAPLANE STATION 4634N @3042E | 8250 . 51-Z6
| 25X 1
45%X1

TOP SECRET




2531

TOP SECRET TERT
Target Numbers
Target Coordinates WAC \
BE ]’ NPIC l
| KHATANGA AIRFIELD 7158N 10228F - |84 25491y
; : 2531
NORILSKZALYKEL - 6918N: BBTLTE |0048 ol 3 o
ZHIGANSK AIRFIELD ' ' | 6647N 12324E |8871 | N '
251
MAGADAN ‘AIRFIELD 5937N 15055€ |#131 o1 '
25¥]
KLYUGHI 'AIRFIELD 5618N 16049E (8132 6-8 I
: | 2541
un{Aﬁnmeun | 5756N 16201E |#132 I l
TQMSK AIRFIELD 5631N B8459E 158 o) 6°F '
NOVOSIBIRSK AIRFIELD. NORTH 5506N P8254E (8162 7-A
. | 2531 '
NQVOSIBIRSK AIRFIELD :NORTHEAST : | . 55@5N @8300E |#162 T l
25%
OMSK .AIRFIELD 5457N .B7321E . (6163 5—H
| . 2541 l
o . -
. KAZAN/NIKOUAYEYSKIY AIRFIELD 5553N P4859E (#9165 15-8
: I I . 251 '
KAZAN AIRFIELD 5547N P4913E  |8165 15 . /
| | 2531 l
2pX1
TOP SECRET]

——




e .I

28%1

TOP SECRET =
Target Numbers
Target Coordinates WAC
BE | NPIC
MOSCOW/VNUKOVO AIRFIELD 5535N 83716E | ple7[  °50[  46-0
: 25X
MOSCOW/TUSHINO AIRFIELD - 5549N B3726E | B167 | 46t
: X
MOSCOW/SHEREMETYEVO AJRFIELD 5559N B3724E | 0167 | 92
A S
VﬁggiggggiaFLELn" 5439N @2517E | 168 sewy|  T9-F
KALININGRAD/KHRABROVO ‘AIRFIELD | 5453N @2@35E | 169 57-8
25¥1
KHABAROVSK: AIRFIELD: NORTHEAST : 4831N 13510E | 8204  T-R
| 25X1
KiﬁﬁQﬂDLSK:AIRFiELD | 5836N 13704E | 82084 egq|  13-C
ROVNO- ‘ATRFIELD - S#36N B2689E | 8233 49-p
25X1
MQZYR AIRFIELD 5159N 02910€ | 0233 | 115
25X
CHERNIGOV AIRFIELD 5133N 03118 |6233| | 18-E
KHARKOV/LYUBOTIN AIRFIELD 4958N B3601E | 9234 Jeny| 157F
TOP SECRET P




AMPTOVEU v

TOP SECRET -
b Target Coordinates WAC Target Numbers
- BE NPIC
KURSK AIRFIFELD SOUTH - 5139N @3611E ({8234 - st 23-p
KURSK AIRFIELD 5144N 03688E (8234 | sy 23-L-
EMBA AIRFIFID SOUTHWEST  4848N OS80BE (8236 soul 20-H
GRI%MMLA.LBLLﬂ;D—l 5146N @5520E (2236 | ...| 2-6
"AYAGUZ Azocicin 7 | 4T56N 08028E [B244 ||  25x) 2
NOVOBOGDANOVKA AIRFIELD | 4TB6N B3516E [8249 Joyl  24-D
SIMFEROPOL- A[RFIELD - | 4455N 03484E (9250 sax)  65-A
sxlnﬁékopots AIRFIELD NORTH | 4581N 03359 (8258 Jexl 65-B
USMLM&EA:J_I 4345N 13201E |8291 . s5x) 49-C.
YEREVAN/PARAKAR AIRFIELD | 40P9N B4423E (0325 seu] 68-1
fKréb\iABAa*'A:RF151.04@0315 443N B4622E (0325 sox} - 26-8
TOP SECRET ™




AMMTUVCU v, A

25X1

25X1

Target Numbers

TOP SECRET

Target Coordinates WAC
BE NPIC
LENINABAD AIRFIELD | 4B13N 06942€ 0328 | 19-A
2541
CHIRCHIK AIR _FORCE. REPAIR SHOP: PUG | 4129N P6935E | 0328 18-A1
25X1
GLINKOVO AIRFIELD | 4255N B6941E .| 0328 92-4A
g 25X1
KURGAN-TYUBE ..AIRFEELD 3752N B6850E | @336 17-C
[ | 25%1
KULYAB AIRFIELD 3754N B6946E | 8336 - 5-C
I 25%1
'BANK -AIRFIELD- 3925N B4IL6E | @339 14
| | 25%1
GORKIY/STRIGIND (AIRFIELD 5613N B4347E | 8154 13-6
| | 25X1
KAZAN AIRFIELD.NORTH - 5552N @49P8E |B165 14-H
. I 25X1
MOSCOW/ZORLOVO: AIRFIELD 5538N' B3724E | 8167 46-G
| 25X1
ARKHANGELSK ‘ASM. FACILITY 6423N B4P45E | 8992 1-B1L
25%X1
25%X1
25X1




APDPIOVEU U clodot UUOTJ0OMY . A | et w. Siwiermaviempwivivie) - fé .
‘ | TOP SECRET| | o | '
’ Torget I Coordinates I WAC ! Targethumbers l
oxX1
-= MILITARY INSTALLATIONS -- '
- TYUVA NAVAL BASE - '| 6911N 23337€ |eg51| % 36 '
GUBA' SAYDA NAVAL BASE SOUTHWEST : 6915N @3314E (6851 oo 31-C .
GUBA (SAYDA NAVAL ‘BASE-TOROS | 6918N 03325 |@o51| . | 31-0 | _
| !
| KA’SQA&MMWMEA 6712n 03210E (8091 | .| 66 |
| ARKHANGELSK MILITARY TRAINING AREA 6422N B4B34E (9092 | | 1-4
| ] 5% '
MAGADAN ARMY 'BARRACKS AL 1 | | 5934N 15849E (8131 o IR EY
OSTROV-ARMY BARRACKS NORTHWEST - S7T2IN B2818E (8153 | 48=C
| | .
GORKIY HEADQUARTERS BKS AND SCH KREMLIN | 5619N B44B0E - |B155 B
| |i )4
ROVHO ARMY. (BARRAGKS: AL . 3  5B36N BZ6ISE (6233 o] 49K &
ROVNQ ARMY BARRACKS ' 5836N §2616E |0233 Jey]  49-K '
FES -
. TOP SECRET o 1




AMMTUVEC v, - wAviw/awiv s v o __ —ayemEn N A~Ay A a A -

TOP SECRET 263}

| 25%1

Target Numbers

Target Coordinates WAC BE NPIC
' oo
KURSK :ARMY - -BARRACKS RIVER SEYM ' 5142N @3619E | 8234 ol 230
A
KURSK'&ZLITARY.TRAENINGwAREA' 5146N @3625E |- 0234 23~N

25X

TATISHCHEVO (ARMY EA 51468N 04537€ | 9235 Soyf 1479
PYATIGORSK MILITARY INSTALLATIONS 4482N P4301E | 6248 i 7-8:
25¥

SIMEEROPOL :ARMY BARRACKS:

4456N B3405E | 0250 65-C
‘ 251
'STMEEROPOL - ARMY BARRACKS' EAST : 4456N P3406E | 8250 65-1
,| 25¥%]L
| KHORGOL -ARMY. :BARRACKS: AL ‘1 | 4426N 13285F | 9282 15-8
25X%|L
. YEREVAN ' TRAINING ‘AREA :AGAVNATUN | 4@14N B4413E | 8325 68-1
25%|L
FERGANA :BARRACKS: AND TRAINING AREA 4P23N 07146E | 8328 o) 1+
N 25%]
TASHKENT 'ARMY BARRACKS: AND '0CS | . 4118N B6915E |©328 Lol 270
' i 5% s
CHIRCHIK BARRACKS AREA - | 4127N B6933E |8328 —, 10-B2
| o
CHIRCHIK BARRACKS AND STORAGE AREA 4127N B6934E |B328 | 1e-81
25X11
, 3p%t
' TOP SECRET
11




AMMIGVEU v

5Xx1

|

Target Coordinates WAC B;mgi'lNuml::c

| CHIRCHIK. HEADQUARTE 4r28N- 86934€  p328 | 27| 186
CHIRCHIK ‘ARMY BARRACKS | 4132N $6938E Lazst Loy} 18-D1
CTIRCHIK~BARRACKS'AND:TRAIN!NG‘ABEr 4133N B693TE »F;zaf ey 10-D2
MgRYfM:L:TAvagAgggcks 3736N B6151E F337. I U

Afﬂ&HAﬁAQ_ﬂlLiiAsx;IzAlulus;A3£A1 3755N 858156 338 e 2-M

ASHKHABAD BARRACKS AREA | 3755N B5817E 338 el 2-R

ASHKHABAD ARMY BARRACKS 2 | 3755N $5823E (338 - iiii 2-N

ASHKHABAD MILITARY TRAINING AREA 3803N 058156 D338 se| 2-L

| ARKHANGELSK NVL AMMUNITION STOR EKONOMIYA 6442N B4032E P92 . | 1Y
- BAZHENOVO 'AMMUNITION DEPOT - | 5645N B6111E %156’ ey 267P1
| QNSK:SSM'STGRAGE SITE | 5457N B7328E P163 o] 5ar

| KOMSOMOLSK :SUPPLY DEPOT 'SOUTHWEST - 5832N 13656E 204 ° et 22-8

12

TOP SECRET




p—

AMMIUVCU

2831

I 20X1

Torget

Coordinates

WAC

Taiget Numbers

13

TOP SECRET

BE NPIC
KOMSOMOLSK 'SUPPLY DEPOT 'CENTRAL ‘1 5334N 13708E | 0204 25%1 . 13-72
| : 25%
KOMSOMOL SK ‘SUPPLY DEPOT CENTRAL 2 5934N 13701E | 8204 13-13
I ] 25%
FﬁbDGSIYA NAVAL (TORPEDO TEST . STATION UG -  4457N @3522E | 8249 7-A
| . 25%
uTsugllgg;gMMunlrxon DEPOT -SOUTH 4342N 13159E | 8291 49-J
: | 25%
TASHKENT MILITARY .DEPOT 4)18N D6920E | 328 27-X
: 25% -
MARY ARMY DEPOT MURGAB RIVER 3735N §6148E | 8337 6K
25%
MARY AMMUNITION STORAGE 3735N B6148E | #337 6-K1
25X
2oX1
28%1




|— T 0 secReT| |

25¥1

Torget

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

TOP SECRET

14

BE NPIC

-~ 'ELECTRONICS/COMMUNICATIONS —- :
PLESETSK PROBABLE ESY TRACKING ‘FACILITY . 6254N B4P35E (@102 | . | 27-N
M?KA?*INSTRUMENTATIQN FACILITY 4755N PS5348E [8247 . 7-A

ERGANA - PR : FACILITY 4@25N BT137E (8328 ...| 14-F
TAYMYLYR SUSPECT :TROPOSCATTER EﬁCILITY 7242N 12158E (@229 aee| 2
MYS ‘SVYATOY NOS ‘SUSPECT :TROPOSCATIER FAC 725N 14851E - | 9030 S
OLENEGORSK iHF COMMUNICAT IONS FAQﬁEITY 682N 03314E |@@51 i:ii 18-M
MUEMANSKiTROPGSCATIER-FACILITY 2 6851N §3306E |9051 ey 122V1
:NURHANSK»HF—MF?CGMMG&ICA? oN 6901N 03256E |@@51 et 144
'MURMANSK TROPOSCATTER FACILITY. L 6901N 93258 |@@51| | 14-C
3LBﬁ5E§5_Eﬂgﬂiﬁf;iﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁiiéijiﬁﬁjFﬁCiLiT? 6902N #3253E (8851 | sexal  14=ar .
ZHIGANSK TROPOSCATTER FACILITY 6648N 12326E  |BOTL . o 2-B

FE7 ]




TOP SECRET

28%

25%1

Target

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

ZHIGANSK PROB HF COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY . 664TN 12324E | 9871 MLBXI NP;4D
KANDALAKSHA MICROWAVE FACILITY. 6729N 83228E | @891 S
PLESETSK .ICBM CPLX HE COMMUNICATIONS FAC 6245N B4B2TE | 8182 Lol 277M1
MAGADAN TROPOSCATTER FACILITY - | 5935N 15843E | 8131 o 1ML
M?GADAN;CGMMUNICATIGNS FACILITY | 5938N 15954é g131 e 17N
H?gKVAISHEREMETYEVU AFLD HF’CUMHOIFAC S6BON B3724E | 6154 4 97-K -
25%]
M?SKVA[CHERNAYA:HF CCﬂMUNICA?iGNSIFACILITY 5606N B3734E | 9154 I LAY
G?RKIYSVLF‘FACILITY KUDMA | 5618N #4357 | 8154 ggii 13-t
YURYA :1CBM HF COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY - 599N 84918E | 8155 e 18-H8
STERDLGVSKaHF:chnunxcarons FAciLxTv 5645N 06182E | B156 o) 26-P2
. TYUMEN. ICBM HF .COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 5652N B6552E | 8156 Lo 28cT

TOP SECRET

15 -




APPIoved O Clcdoc ZUV0TUUU

TOP SECRET[ |

25X1

25X1

Target Numbers

‘16

TOP SECRET

Target R Coordinates WAC e NPIC
TYUMEN HF COMMU ' 5785N 86545 D156 Joql 28-F
STARTSEVA HF COMMUNIC ILITY 5689N U9308E |@159 seq  T-A%
: : TERI
5507N B8259E |8162 | 25X;| T1-F1
FAC S516N @8259€ |@162 e 7-S1
ACILITY 5313N 15830E |8194 sed 12-T1
BIROBIDZHAN RADIO BROADCAST STATION . | 4844N 13248E |0203 ey 67K
" BIROBIDZHANHF 'CDNMUN{GAI_LQNS_EALLLLH{ 4848N 13255E |@283 sei 6-d
L
KHABAROVSK HF (COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 4827N 13451E |8204 M 2Y
|
ORENBURG HF COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 5151N B5508E |0236 2 2-m1
AYAGUZ -COMMUNICATIONS FACILIT 4TSTN 08022E |B244 sl 2-F
$~IM&M 4559N BTIS9E (0245 | Lo, 51
ODESSA 'HF COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY . 4629N B3B34E (0250 Lo, 5173
B3 i




5 R1%

25¥1

Target

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

TOP SECRET

17

YTREVAN-HF COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 412N B4422E | 2325 BEZBM '§;1Q1
K?RBVABAD,MF—HFwCGMMUNICA?IGNS FACILITY 4B37N B4620E | @325 | 2em
1 : . 2
TBILI 4142N B4452E | 9325 QZii 61-Q1
| - 4143N B4450E | 0325 e | 617P2
- T?iEISI(HF?CDMMUNIGATIGNS FACILITY | 4147N 04449E | §325 A 61-T~
Does .
TASHKENT - HF. <COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY . | 4117N P6921E | @328 L) 2Te
TASHgguf HF :COMMUNICATIONS EACILITY 4118N 06934 | @328 | 27-U°
TASHKENT ‘HE COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY | 4128N 06924 | 8328 Lo, 21k
4 TTSEKENT'#ADIUISTA!ION, | '4¥23Nfﬁ6928é 2328 |2
, , 25; v
MARY:COMMUNICATIONS FACTLITY - 3732N B6143E | 8337 )t
ASHKHABAD ‘HF/ME . -COMMUNIGCATIONS FAGILITY 3751N §5822E | 2338 o
| 253
OSTROV -GOLOMYANNYY :DUAL ‘TALL KING:FACILITY - 7932N B9840E | 013 )
E B3 1




TOP SECRET

a

ZOK

2531 |

Target Numbers

TOP- SECRET

N 18

Target Coordinates WAC
: BE | NPIC
MYS ZHELANIYA DUAL TALL KING EACTLITY 7656N 86826E 6814 | -] 1-A
T?YMfLYRfTALL-KINE:AE;&ADAE_EAﬁiLtrv - T236N 12151E (8229 .
) JLITY T158N 10228 [pB4T| .| 1-cC
po P,
NORILSK- AIR WARNING: RADAR FACILITY 6917N @88B3E |#048 - Jswl 2-61
' ZHIGANSK ‘DUAL - TALL KING ‘FACILITY . 6645N 12322 |6971 soxl. A
KANDALAKSHA AD HQ 6T1ON 03226E 91| . | 6-H1
UKA-AIR WARNING RADAR FéﬂleIxi___j . 5T55N 16201E [p132 Jssl 17
T , 75%
VASALEMMA ‘AW=-AD HQ RADAR FACILITY | 5916N 824126 8153 | .. | 86~c
| VAANA AIR WARNING RADAR FACILITY - 5922N 024256 p153-| .| 85-B-
| OMSK TALL KING~AD HEADQUARTERS RADAR FAC 5459N @7333E [#163 ey 561
KAZAN AFLD AIR WARNING RADAR FACILITY . 5547N B4913E 9165 2511 15-C
| 25%
25X1




TOP SECRET

28%1

25X1

Target

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

B NPIC
.&ﬁznn-nxa WARNING ‘RADAR -FACILITY ‘555N B4914E  |B165 ZJXL 14-W1
KOMSOMOLSK :TALL :KING~AW RADAR FACILITY 5624N 13655E (0204 Joy|  13-F1
xﬁnrnova TALL -KING=AD HQ RADAR FACILITY 4837N B4349E (0235 | 12-A
AﬁHIUBINSK'AIR-HARNING RADAR FACILITY 48L9N B4SI3E -|8235 | | 18-8-
" SARATOV. TALL ‘KING-AD H ACILITY . 5131N @4558E |#235 - 2T 1461
AYAGUZ TALL KING-AW RADAR FACILITY 4756N 08823€ (@244 . | 2-E
SARABUZ AIR WARNING RADAR FACILITY 4506N B3359€ 8250 | eee
DZHANKOY TALL KING-AW RADAR FACILITY 454IN 034256 (0250 | | 21-8
UfSURIYSKIVOZDVIZHENKA AD_HQ RADAR FAC 4354N 131558 (6291 | 58-D
TAS 4117N D6923E (9328 L) 27781
ASHKHABAD TALL KING FACILITY | 3803N 65813 (6338 | 3-8
B?NK TALL KING-AW RADAR FACILITY | 3925N B4917E 8339 ol 1ec

TOP SECRET

19




25X1

—‘ T OP SECRET].

Target Numbers

20 TOP SECRET

Toarget Coordinates WAC 5 NPIC
ﬂ?Q&QAﬂ_EQ§§;lﬁlﬂ&LElﬁHI;ANIENNA.EASlﬁITY 5938N 15848E |P131 . Ez5x1 1-K
‘ﬁ?§K§A/VNUK0VO~HFdDF‘NAVIGAilQN;AlD______1 '553TN- 03713 (0167 | .| 46-03

== INDUSTRY == -
STERLETAMAK ‘EXPLOS. ' 534@N @5557E |B165 iiii 27-F .
- KAZAN AIRFRAME PLANT A-387 | 5548N: 84903E . 8165 L M
xé;@ﬂaeigFggﬁs PLANT ‘B=387 |  5551N P4902E |B165 U i L0 B
'séékVA AIRCRAET 'ENGINE: PLANT :TUSHINO 588 - 5550N B3726E |B167 o 52-A
'K;¥é9 AIRCRAFT ‘REPAIR PLANT 485 5626N 93826 (9233 || . | 29-D1.
CHELNOPUSHKA - | 6903N 03314E |51 || [ 12-02
::B;ﬁéfSKIwPRGB'SALT5HATER:PROCESSENG?P&AN?? 5921N B2487E |9153 L), s8-8
SHIRVAVEYD PROB CUEMICAD PROCESSING PLANT 53250 B4955E - |B165 Lo, 38-B
fguséaauzsnznxmsx%NITRGGEN-CGMBINE 4829N B3440E 09234 L e-F
25X1




TOP SECRET| |

25%X1

Target

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

VANNOVSKAYA PETROLEUM REFINERY . 4025N OT131E |9328 BE?;E: ::f
: E&RGANA;PEﬂRcL' MR RY 482N B7147E |2328 Jo,| 1478
NORILSKORE :PROGESSING: P 6921N 088D4E | 9048 o 2
NOVOSIBIRSK 'STEEL FABRICATION & MUN CMB S50ON @8250E (@162 e
NOVOSIBIRSK :EXPLOSIVES PLANT - 5511N 88259E |@162 T
9[Fsébcsth:NAvAL~70RpEDUaPLT~DA£N¥L~xAn¥sgr: 450N 03530E | 0249 | 7B
= ‘BASIC 'SERVICES —=
Tﬁﬁsk.TﬂERHAEwPBNERPLAN¥3TBNSKwGREf 2 5628N: B8580E |P158 Lo eH
SﬂQFEROPDLETHERHAt POWERPLANT- GRES NEW . 4501N B3402E |B250 Lo | 656
AsTRAKHAN&TRANStGADING?PBINT? 462N B4TSTE | D248 | 1
~=':PORTS AND ‘HARBORS —=
POLYARNYY:.PORT ‘FACILITIES 6911N 83330 | 0051 | 28
B

TOP" SECRET

21 .




22

!

' 28%4
TOP SECRET —_— |
Target Coordinates WAC Target Numbers
: BE__ NPIC
: MAGADAN: PORT :FACILITIES NAGAYEVO 5934N 15843 |B131 25% 1-H
| 5
- 'STORAGE: —= -
POCHINOK ‘PETROLEUM 'STORAGE 5423N @3228E (6167 o] 6978
© YELSK -POL ‘STORAGE ‘5155N B2915E @233 - 118-C
. 25% .
. MAGADAN EXPLOSIVES STORAGE 5929N 15652 (@131 . 1-0
| | 25%]
VASALEMMA EXPLOSIVES STORAGE 5914N 82410E |B153 .| 868
VYSHKOV :EXPLOSIVES STORAGE S227N B3132E |P167. L 126
. 25¥%
 LIDA<PROBABLE EXPLOSIVES STORAGE 5352N D2514E |@168 el 48N
| )2
. NOVOSIBIRSK iSTORAGE: AREA - 5513N B8301E (8162 J A £ 31
KOMSOMOLSK :STORAGE AREAS | 5835N 13655 |8204 Lo, 13-TL
SAR 5135N B4552E 0235 nqx?.14evs
PL
TOP SECRET e




25X

1

25X

1

Target

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

BE NPIC
SARATOV 'STORAGE AREA | 5136N B4551E | 8235 el 14U
ECHMIADZIN PROBABLE STORAGE DEPOT 4B12N §4418E |8325 68-P4
25X
KODA STORAGE AREA . 4134N 04446E | 0325 61-U
| | : 25%L
ASHKHABAD STORAGE 'AREA }| 3753N 95823E |©338 2-A
25¥%|L
AﬁHKHABAD STORAGE AREA | 3802N P5809E | #338 3-A
25¥%|L
IVANO ‘FRANKOVSK 'LIQUID FUEL STORAGE 4908N 82437E | 0232 25% 183-C
. 25¥]|L
- :URBAN: COMPLEXES —=
MURMANSK :COMPLEX 6858N: §3305E | #0851 12
: 25%X[L '
KANDALAKSHA COMPLEX 6789N §3225E | BP91 6
| 25%|L
- MONCHEGORSK. COMPLEX | 6756N B3255E ‘| 6891 14
25%|L
SEVERODVINSK COMPLEX 6434N @3950E | 8892 7.
. 25%|L
ARKHANGEL SK ‘COMPLEX 6433N B4032E | 6092 1.

.23

TOP SECRET

5X

1




TOP SECRET[ |

X
25X1

25%1

Target Numbers

24

TOP SECRET

Target Coordinates WAC BE NPIC

H?GABAN&CDHPLEX ! ©5934N 15848E |@131 ;;;: 1
P$x0¢wc0nntsx" 5749N 82820 (0153 | 57:
GORKIY. COMPLEX | 5616N 943556 |p154 | | 13
: CHEREPOVETS ‘COMPLEX 5987N 937556 (o154 | &
:ET¥UMEN"CGMPtEX | STB9N 06533E 8156 | 28
‘réhskvceaptex~A | - 563pN 08456 (o158 | | 6
KéASﬂGVARSK*CGﬂPLE* | " 5681N B9256E |B159 25| 7
NOVOSIBIRSK COMPLEX 5502N 08256€ |o162 | | .7
OMSK. COMPLEX 5500N 973238 (8163 .. | 5
rcéAéAYEVSKMCDNPLExl " 5259N §4942E (9165 || ol o0
siERLliAMAKaconptEx | 5337N @5558E |BL65 | | 27
gAﬁANiCOEPLEX | 5547N B4908E < (8165 o] 14

43%1




AMMIUVeU )

25 .

TOP SECRET

, 25%
TOP SECRET| |
20X1
Target Numbers
Target Coordinates WAC 5
BE . NPIC
. B 25X
BYKHOV sCOMPLEX - 5332N #3015E |B167 I ¥
TULA. COMPLEX | 5412N @3737€ |B167 L) 83
MOSKVA COMPLEX | - 5545N @3735€ | 8167 Lo 46
VIENIUS ‘COMPLEX 544N B2517¢ | 0168 ol 79
T .
BIROBIDZHAN: COMPLEX 484TN 13256E | 0283 6
: , 25%fl
'SVOBODNYY. .COMPLEX 5124N 12808E | 2203 e 27
KHABARDVSK ‘COMPLEX | 4829N 13504E | 0204 ST
5%
KOMSOMOL SK.:COMPLEX 5033N 13700 | 6204 13
I | 25¥L
IVANO FRANKOVSK COMPLEX 4855N 82443E | 0232 o) 183
' ROVNG- :COMPLEX 5837N B2614E 48233 o) 40
23X
'KIYEV. COMPLEX 5027N @3030E | 0233 o 29
I 32
P5X1




TOP SECRET

-----

25%1

26

25xX1
Target Coordinates WAC Torget Numbers
i . BE NPIC
CTERNIGGV*COMPLEX 5129N #3118E [9233 ol 18
KHARKOV | COMPLEX | 4959N B3614E (0234 el 15
KURSK COMPLEX 5144N B3611E ~g234:) | 23
| AYAGUZ' COMPLEX (47S6N 08D23E p24e |l 2-C
pTALLQaRSchonbLEx | 44B2N 04384€ (D248 | ..l 7
sﬁOQOSIYAFCGnPLEx | 45BIN B3524E (8249 ol TVF
senétﬁpoaiconptéx 4650N 83522E (9249 2+
ODESSA. COMPLEX . 4629N B83844E - (250 Lo 51
'KHOROL | COMPLEX I 4425N 13284E (9282 25>1“15
'KﬁVAEEﬁOVD‘COHPLEX‘ | 4416N 13585€ |9282 ol 13
USSURTYSK COMPLEX 4348N 13158E (291 ol 49
T?ILiSI3c0MPLEx 4142N P4448BE |8325 - ) er
TOP SECRET o




]

TOP SECRET| |

25%1

Target Numbers

Target Coordinates WAC Y NFIC
- 25¥
. MAKHACHKALA' :COMPL EX 4259N B4730E | 6325 edi 35
LENINABAD: COMPLEX 4B17N @6937E | 0328 ) 19
ooy
I
FERGANA COMPLEX 4@23N B7147E | @328 ,edi 14=C
CHIRCHIK 'COMPLEX 4Y3BN B6935E | 0328 1
. Py
MARY. \COMPLEX 3736N 96150E | 0337 IS
ASHKHABAD: COMPLEX - 3757N @5823F |8338 e 2
25X1

TOP SECRET

p5X1




ALDPITOVEU o) Clodot wivie/awieraw. " 8 I 1 B ey B B w A v n v A ek h A - }'\:]_

TOP SECRET

3 | Target Numbers
L .. . Target Coordinates WAC | T

25%1

-BULGARIA- -

- 'HI.’S'S:ILES.“—"-.

. PRIS:ELT*SL:tRUISEfMIS ILE © 4305N B2754E |0323 Z X 17-8

—= MILITARY INSTALLATIONS —=:

VARNA NAVAL BASE & SHIP REPAIR ‘(ARID . 4311IN B2754E (8323 o] 177L

I ) 29
POPOVITSA AMMUNITION DEPOT . 4208N 02503€ 8322 | ... | 132

I | a
VARNA ‘NAVAL MINE AND. TORPEDO STORAGE DEPOT : 4311N B2751E (@323 o] 1TF

I (o FsN .

2%X1
28 TOP SECRET : l




AMMI OV e C A

' I 38%1
TOP SECRET| | —
Target Coordinates WAC Target Numbers
BE NPIC
~— ELECTRONICS/COMMUNICATIONS ——
VARNA- AIR WARNING RADAR FACILITY | 4314N 827566 (8323 | 2°%] 17-q
I 251
VARNA%PROBABEE'THICK?EIGHTwANTENNA_fAC 4315N @2753E (8323 17-p
25% 1
—= INDUSTRY —-
KAZANLUK AIRFRAME PLANT ZAVOD 13 4237N 02524E |@322 34=F
’ 25X
~=:URBAN: COMPLEXES ——
KAZANLUK :COMPLEX 4237TN 02524E (9322 34
25X
VARNA. COMPLEX 4312N 82755 (2323 o] 1T
25X
~CHINA-
—- AIR INSTALLATIONS ==
HATI-LA-ERH AIRFIELD EAST: 4912N 11948E |p282 55-E
I I 25% 10
SHEN-YANG /AIRFIELD SOUFHWEST - 4146N 12322E |8290 - 55-E
| | 25X
WU=SUNG ‘AIRFIELD 3125N 12127E |B492 37-A
25X

29

TOP SECRET




28351

TOP SECRET

38

TOP SECRET ——
Target Numbers
Target Coordinates WAC
- BE NPIC
-z MILITARY. INSTALLATIONS —-
TAI-YUAN MILITARY COMPLEX 3748N 11234E (0382 12-T
I 25%[L
PANG=FOU ARMY.  3254N 11719€ |@386 20l re-8
SHANG=HAT :ARMY BARRACK 3123N 121296 [@492|[ | 28-02
315N 11711E | 2493 e 12-B
SHA=CHI<HSU ‘MILITARY-.AREA | 2431N 11341E | @498 Lo, 1084
HAN=CHI ANG : ARMY BARRACKS NORTHWEST 2529N 11903E | 0499 ifi 15-C1
- FU=CHOU" ARMY BARRACKS LING=HSIA WEST 2689N 11918E | 2499 | e
[ H LI
'CHU=HAI':POSSIBLE ‘HEADQUARTERS' AREA 2217N 11334E | 614 o), %8B
-
'NI=KENGARMY BARRACKS NORTHWEST 2258N 11486E | 2614 > 28-a
CHI~CHI=HA-ERH - ARMY SUPRLY .DEPGT - SGUTHWEST 4TiBN 12355 | 0263 o 2zeeF
L I2
SHEN=YANG ‘SUPPLY .DEPOT :SOUTH-SOUTHEAST : 4144N 12329E | 0290 Jou} + 55-F
5X1




ST TNOP SECRET | |

20X1

Target Numbers

TOP SECRET

31

Target Coordinates WAC
BE NPIC

SHEN-YANG SUPPLY DEPOT - 4148N 12331E .| 0290 2o 55w
WEN=TENG ‘MILITARY | 3714N 122086E | @381 Loy 7T7B
-ryszi‘-k:uouuemmazs"mm’u;xt.'.»mspm'~sg,4_,<zm;______I 3411N 11709€ | 0386 e, 9°C
FU=CHDU- ARMY .SUPPLY DEPOT:NAN-TAL ‘N 2684N 11917E | 8499 ol 2-C2
FU=CHOU ‘ARTILLERY".PARK . : 2684N 11921E | 499 2N

. I I . . D4
“FU=CHOU 'SUPPLY DEPOT ' . R 265N 11919€ | 8499 oy 27C3
- ==-ELECTRONICS/COMMUNICATIONS —- -
CHI-PAQ: COMMUNICATEQNS FACILITY 3109N 12122E -| 8492 Jed 28-Y8
NAN-NING TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 2245N 18815€ | @615 Lo, 14=C2

- INDUSTRY == :
SHANG=HAT: COKE :CHEMICAL PLANT WU-CHING (3104N 12128 | @492 | 48-C.

| CHI-CHI=HA=ERH AMMUNITION PLANT 672 4721N 12358E | 6283 el 28-E
25X1




TOP SECRET

_—

25%1

Taorget

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

TOP SECRET

3z

BE I NPIC I
SHEN-=YANG ‘HEAVY 'MACHINERY PLANT : 4148N 12322E (6290 - i;;j 55-Y1 .
| WEN=KUAN-TUN AMMUNIHBN:PLANT’ 724 - 4152N 12329 9290 Sl - 557X I
" TAI-YUAN: CEMENT PLANT 3751N 11225E |9382 Lol 127AL '
SHANG=HAI ' INDUSTRIAL: COMPLEX 3188N 12127€ 19492 | | 28-V. l
' SHANG=HAT CEMENT/:PLANT ' 3109N 12127E |9492 Lol 287V2 l
| SHANG=HAT:'IRON AND STEEL PLANTS 3121IN 12128E |9492 28-Y4 I
. 25X
NAN=CHANG ‘L IGHT : FABRICATION PLANTl 2846N 11550E |0493 e 25-F:
HO-FEI ALUMINUM PLANT 3157N 11716E |8493 2ol 12-a
= BASIC ‘SERVICES —- l
SHEN-YANG 'THERMAL: POWERPLANT TIEH-HST : 4148N 12321E |[9290 ss-v | i
. I I 25X .
| SHEN-YANG TRANSFORMER STATION NORTHEAST - (4LSSN 12330E 9298 | | s5-11. l
5X1




ALDDTOVEU U ClodotT UUOTUOM . =l - o Lz rIlvovaooooee - 263
TOP SECRET
| 25XT |
- Target Numbers
Target Coordinates WAC
' BE | NPIC
: PLANT - | -3441N 112236 (@385 2} 17-8
l SHANG=HAI .THERMAL POWERPLANT ‘WU=CHING , 3184N 12128E 6492 Lo 48-c1
' - SHANGHAI THERMAL ‘PONERPLANT NAN-SHIH 3112N 121296 (8492 | | 28-R5.
I S_HANGf:HArT‘HéRnAt-\mwsRPLmr YANG=SHU: 'PU - | ©'3116N 12133E  |0492 Lo, 28-R6
l .| SHANG=HATI. THERMAL POWERPLANT CHA-PEI . '3126N 12131E 8492 L) 28-Ye
. X
‘WU=SHIH. THERMAL . POWERPLANT - 2435N 11334E |28498 Jood, 189-8
PU=TIEN 'HPP :TUNG-CHUAN V| , 2527N 11859E (8498 S 129
l -=PORTS AND HARBORS —-=
l FU=CHOU PORT ‘FACILITIES NAN-TAI - I 2683N 11918E |3499 ol ZE
35X1
I 3 TOP SECRET




APPToved @) ClCdotT JUO/ U0

Py 35%4
TOP SECRET [T |
Toarget Numbers
Target Coordinates WAC
BE NPiC
~- :STORAGE. ——
YANG-KAQ POL STORAGE PUG | 4020N 11340E azse¢1 §5§1_J26-B
YUAN=P] AGE | 3844N 11241E (@382 e - 15-A
LO=YANG STORAGE ‘AREA - | 3447N 11227E (9385 ey 1T-L
'NAN-TAF 'STORAGE AREA ! ' 2552N 11928 |8499 fﬂ,] 1-B
- SHANG-KAN ' STORAGE AREA ' |  2556N 11923E |8499 Jew]  L=AL.
—= URBAN: COMPLEXES == -
HAT~LA=ERH. COMPLEX | 4913N 11944E |B202 =] ss-o
- LIOA ]
LIAD=YANG 'COMPLEX 4117N 12311E |§299 Len]| 46
o5 DA ]
L
TAT=YUAN: COMPLEX 3752N 11233€ (@382 el 12
LO-YANG COMPLEX | 3441IN 11225E (9385 ) 17
, 25%]
“ PANG=FQU COMPLEX | 3257N 11721E (@386 o] 18
HSU=CHOU ‘COMPLEX " 3416N ‘11711E |8386 . 9
25%

TOP SECRET




AMMIUVeU v

TOP SECRET| |

25X1

251

Target

Coordinates

WAC

. Target Numbers

- 35.

TOP SECRET

BE | NPIC
HO=EEI ‘COMPLEX | 3151N 11717E |@493 1z
KUEI=LIN COMPLEX | 2516N 110176 (0497 | 13
| HAL=KOU :COMPLEX 2082N 112208 |2615 6
| 25x%1
|
25X1
- “CZECHOSLOVAKTA- -
—= AIR:INSTALLATIONS == :
- TABOR/VSECHOV ‘AIRFIELD 4927N #1438 @231 | | 171-D
: . 25X
- PRESOV-AIREIELD 4901N 22118E |P232 - 138-A
25X
~= MILITARY INSTALLATEIONS —- -
DRHOVIGE -AMMUNITION DEPOT :SOUTH 4926N O1433E |0231 TR
5X1




28%1

36

TOP SECRE e |
Target Numbers
Target Coordinates WAC
N BE NPIC
—=ELECTRONICS/COMMUNICATIONS ——
BANSKA ‘BYSTRECA -TV/M W JTY 4844N §1859E (9232 e 312
B LIA
PRESOV. COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 4859N 82115 |@232 138-=B1
I | 25X
-kt INDUSTRY .—=:
KOSICE IRON- AND 'STEEL PLANT E SLOVAK 4836N B2110E |0232 fiii'74°F
" ISTEBNE. FERRO ALLOY PLANT -KOVOHUTE 49128 B1914E (8232 281
I I : 25¥%1
-~ ‘STORAGE ‘== -
PRESOV ' STORAGE-'AREA 4856N B2118E |8232 138-C
| | ' 25x%[
HANDLOVA STORAGE AREA 4846N P1852E |0232 .| 31278
. | 252
. == ‘URBAN 'COMPLEXES —=
" CESKE ‘BUDEJOVICE. COMPLEX | 4859N B1428E |8231. 25%1 29
] 25¥%]
TABOR COMPLEX 4925N B1440E (8231 ATL
| ] 25%
MILOVICE COMPLEX S@13N #1451E (8231 118-8
§ | 25%
KOSIGE 'COMPLEX 4843N B2116E (9232 74
I | 25¥%
TOP SECRET T




37:

TOP SECRET

S o Ak kR hk : -
TOP SECRET _
| 25X1
Target Coordinates WAC .Target Numbers
- BE [  Npic
PRESQV :COMPLEX 4859N P2114E | $232 S| BETE
-EGYPT-
-~ AIR -INSTALLATIONS —- .
AUMAZA AIRFIELD — 3006N 03121 | B4s7| | 2-A
QUWAYSINA AIRFIELD 3034N B3107E | 9447 oy| 65
AL MANSURAH AIRFIELD 3057N B3125E | B44T| [ 56
KASFAREET 'AIRFIELD | 3015N 83225€ | g4sr|| | 46
' DEVERSOIR -AIRFIELD | 3025N §3220E | 0447 | 3%
L2
== MILITARY INSTALLATIONS ==
AL (QAHIRAH PYRAMIDS CAMP SOUTHEAST - 2955N 03109€ | 0447 | 2-L
I I 5X
Au»éAHrRAﬂaCAMpéAthAADIsNORTHEfsr 2958N @3118E | B447 =
] , ;
AL' QAHIRAH. PROBABLE MILITARY INSTALLATION . 3D02N B3119€ | B447)| | 2-G1
I | X
AL QAHIRAH- ARMY 'BARRACKS '& SCHOOL ABBASIYAH 3005N §3118E | 0447 e 2=J
LR




TOP SECRET

%1

25X1

Target Numbers

v Target Coordinates WAC e NPIC
AL:QAHIRAH~ARMYuBARkﬂﬁxﬁiALRAlA: 305N 03121E |0447 - o] 2z=ar
AU ‘QAHIRAH MILITARY BARRACKS ALMAZA EAST 005N 931226 |pas7 | | 2-2

I 25%
AL_QAHIRAH. Y S OL AL HILMIYAH 30N @3128E |B44T . Jey]  27R
| AL -QAHIRA AVES 2954N B3119E |p447 | .| 2=x
| AL QAHIRAH ORDNANCE. DEPOT AL ABBASIYAH 3804N 03117 pes7| | 2772
) Z
ABU SULTAN AMMUNITION DEPOT | (3027N 932186 p4sT | | s52-a
~~INDUSTRY == :
AL QAHIRAH AIRFRAME PLANT HELIOPOLIS 3605N @3119E  |B447 - 2-AT
| | 25X
| AL QAHIRAH ROCKET PLANT:333 3005N 93123  P447 o] 2oW
f
AL -QAHIRAH.SMALL ARMS PLANT-AL :MASARAH 45 2954N @3117E |B44T ) 2=y
| I ~ 25X%]
AL_QAHIRAH ORDNANCE DEPO & ARMS PL ‘54 AL ‘MAADI - 2957N B3116€ - P44t | | 2-€
['AL TQAHIRAH AMMUNITION' PLANT (SHUBRA 27 - - 3@B6N B3116E - [§447 - 2-Q
I I 25X

TOP SECRET

- ag-

- R .




39

TOP SECRET

, 28%4
TOP SECRET —
2oX1
Target Numbers
Target Coordinates WAC
BE NPIC
- ‘PORTS AND :HARBORS ==
FAID PORT FACILITIES 3017N 232206 - (8447 || ZY[ 9-a
ABU SUL?i'AN :PORT -FACILITIES 3824N 03219E |B447 ey -~ 52!
I 2
]
25¥%1
A5%X1




3 ’—‘ LT
1
H

“TOP SECRET| |

25X1

25¥X1

Target Numbers

Target Coordinates WAC
BE TR
25¥1
25¥1
. —HUNGARY= -
== :MILITARY INSTALLATIONS --
- JANDSHALMA: ARMY BARRACKS 1 RTE- 534 - . 4617N B1918E |@251 231
2] : 25%L
SZOLNOK 'ARMY BARRACKS ‘6 4711IN B2813E |@#251 . L.LII%JZ
1 I | .
ORKENY'AMMUNITION DEPOT :LOTERTABOR & . 4TB4N-B1926E |B251 o] 8
" ORKENY-/AMMUNITION DEPOT (PUSZTAVACS 3 4TE9IN 81929 |@251 o] g
: . 5%
 —=/INDUSTRY —= -
'SZOLNOK ‘CHEMICAL PLANT - 4708N: B20808E |0251 EETTEN
1 | 253
—~ STORAGE: —= .
SZAJOL 'PETROLEUM PRODUCTS STORAGE 4709N 82017 |@251 | - 111-E
1 | 25%h
— ‘URBAN: COMPLEXES ‘=~ -
SZOLNOK :COMPLEX 47LLIN B2011E |@251 | 111
| 253 '
A5X1
TOP  SECRET|
48 ,

N e ..




41

: r J5X1
TOP SECRET
20X1
. Target Numbers
Target Coordinates WAC
BE NPIC
~INDONESTA~-
-=~AIR -INSTALLATIONS ‘== -
MAIMUN SALEH AIRFJELD | @528\ 89514E | gepa|| S 5
TqﬁAKAN;AIQFIFLD | B319N 11733E | 8862 O |
-= ‘MILITARY INSTALUATIONS --
'KUTARADJA POS! ' EAS B536N 09518E | 9808 .| 15-8
TARAKAN. BARRACKS- AREA #318N 11736E | #862 of, L=F
-~ INDUSTRY == : o
BALI ' ' ERY SHEL] oL16s 11649€ | 8978 207  e-e
TARAKAN -OIL FIELD EASY . #318N 11737E | §862 el 1%D
BALIKPAPAN: PROBABLE OIL. DRUM PLANT #1165 11649€ | 8978 sk, 6-D
== PORTS AND HARBORS —=
- BENOA' PORT :FACILITIES 8845 11513€ | 1182| -5 4
. 5X1
TOP SECRET




42

' 38%1
TOP SECRET "
. 2oX1
Target Numbers
Target Coordinates WAC
BE NPIC
~= 'URBAN/ COMPLEXES —- -
 TARAKAN. COMPLEX | 318N 11738E [#862 [ 2°%] 1-B
1 . 5%]
BALIKPAPAN: COMPLEX I $116S 11649E -|B978 - 6-A
U 25%]
TASIKMALAJA COMPLEX | #720S 10812E |0982 4=A
: 25%]
~IRAQ-
~=AIR-INSTALLATIONS == -
BAGHDAD AIRFIELD WEST 3319N 04422E |8427 25*1 1-p
I 25%
“+= MILITARY INSTALLATEONS: ==
BAGHDAD ARMY..CAMP RASHID 3317N D4428E 8427 1
i 25
 —= ELECTRONICS/COMMUNICATLONS —- .
| H=3' ATR WARNING RADAR FACILITY . 3256N O3944E 9427 22-8
’ 252
=~ IRAN- ¢
= AIR -INSTALLATIONS '—= -
ABADAN- AIRFIELD " 3B22N B4814E |B444 - 9-A .
5." 25% ]
A5X1
TOP SECRET




AMMIOVEU T O A wiviw/aviv/ae. e

( 25%1
TOP SECRET| |
25X1
Target Coordinates ;NAC Target Numbers
BE NPIC
-~ INDUSTRY ,—= :
_PE NIOC | 3020N 84816 |B44s ([ 22%] - 9-p
' == .PORTS AND HARBORS —= -
ABADAN :PORT ‘FACILITIES | 3020N 04817E | 0444 O )
KHORRAMSHAHR PORT :FACILITLES 3026N B48O9E | D444 o 9B
. —— STORAGE ~--
| ABADAN:PET PRD STR & PUMP S TRANS IR 1. | 319N P4818E | B4k4 9-C
) 25% ]
“NORTH KOREA- -
<= MILITARY INSTALLATIONS —-
??SBONG%NInARMYﬁBARRACKS I 3837N 12817F | 8380 Jon] 67~
-~ INDUSTRY —= -
CHONGJIN SPONGE: JRON' PLANT 4146N 12947E | 0290 o] 9676

- TOP SECRET

43

D

pX1




TOP SECRET

20X1

Target Numbers

44

TOP SECRET

Target Coordinates WAC oE NPIC
—KUWAIT~
-~ AIR -INSTALLATIONS —- -
ALLAHMADI -AIREIELD 2902N B4883E |p444 st &
~= ‘URBAN: COMPLEXES —- -
AL KUWAYT COMPLEX 2922N 84759 |Bass || .. | 11
_ -MONGOLIA-
== URBAN: COMPLEXES —- :
SEBHUUCTIN'NUUR SETTLEMENT 4348N 11153E |0288 Jedh 21
~POLAND- :
-= MISSILES ==
WARSZAWA ‘SAM SUPPORT FACILITY :2° | 5222N 82105€ (@168 ||  27%] 114-4
4= AIR -INSTALLATIONS —=
KRAKOW-AJRFIELD - | 5005N p2080E (9232 || | 78~A
MIELEG 'AIRFIELD | 5019N 821276 - (8232 [ . | 99
LESZNO-AIRFIELD 5158N B1632E .|0232 Joy]| 321-A-
Fent




T TTUTOP SECRET ||

TOP SECRET

45

| 25%1
Target Numbers
Target Coordinates WAC
BE NPIC:
5Tﬁﬂéﬂ;&Aﬁ;ﬁﬂBﬁﬂBI;EAﬂlLﬁIYUREDZIKGHO 5429N B1767E | 0169 jzit 144~C -
== 'MIGITARY . INSTALLATIONS —--
MIEDZYRZECZ BARRACKS AND ‘TNG . KESZYCA - 5225N #1528 | o169 . | 263-A"
'BORNE_MANEUVER AREA 5334N 21639E | 8169 L., | 237-8
 BIALOGARD MILITARY TRAINING AREA S54@0N .B1686E | 6169 o] 25370
. SWIETOSZOW :TRAINENG .AREA NEUHAMM 5127N 21530 | 8231 | 261-4
) 25%
MEELEC :ARMY. TRAINING AREA EAST 5018N 02134E | 232 o 9e-e
~= ELEGTRONICS/COMMUNICATIONS. ~= -
WOLA-RASZTOWSKA MF :RADIO -BROADCAST ‘FAC 5226N B21L7E | 0168| | 114=E1
. I I ) 25¥%]
“BIALOGARD AIR WARNING RADAR - 5482N @1601E | B169 Lo} 253-C
SUUPSK:: PROBABLE :TALL KING-AD HQ FACILITY - 5428N B1T85E | 8169 144~8
o 25%)
KRAKOW: RADIOASTRONOMY .FACILITY | | SEG3N G1949E | 9232 | T8F
25¥1
A5X1




—‘ Apploved mo c SECRET

Target

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

' 46

TOP SECRET

BE NPIC
-= INDUSTRY. —=
25X
STAELNA_ALHHLNHH;ELANT 4959N B1948E @232 Sl 17
PUSTKOW AMMUNITION. 'OR FAC 587N B2130E |0232 oofy 2687
25¥X1
—RUMANIA-
—= :AIR-INSTALLATIONS =- -
BUCHAREST/BANEASA AIREILE 4430N 82685E 0251 . o5 15
BUCHAREST/OTOPENI ‘AJRS ‘ 4433N 2605 (o251 || .| 16
g 25X1
== MILITARY INSTALLATEONS —=:
MIHATL ‘KOGALNICEANU ARMY BARRACKS 1 4421N P2828E |B258 Lo}y 4o-A
I
- BAGAU ‘ARMY BARRACKS: AND DEPOT 4633N-@2653E 8251 Jod,  6-C
25X 1




2851

25%X1

Target Numbers

47

TOP SECRET

Target Coordinates WAC
BE NPIC
4639N @2649E | @251 . 6-E
25%]
. == ELECTRONICS/COMMUNICATIONS —-
BUCURESTI PROB ‘AIR WARNING RADAR FAC - 4424N B2556E |B251 . - 15-6
25¥1
. VALEA 'SEACA STORAGE AREA 4410N 92830€ (9258 | | 105-B
-+ ‘URBAN. .COMPLEXES —- -
| PLOESTI ‘COMPLEX 445TN @2682E {8251 §5Xi 19
- 25%
 —SQUTHERN RHODESIA- .
~= URBAN: COMPLEXES == -

SALISBURY .COMPLEX . 1758S 93183E [1176 I TS
‘GWELO COMPLEX 1927S 02949E |1176 2-A.
- I 25%]

 ~SOMALI REPUBLIC-
——ATR -INSTALLATIONS —=

CHISIMAIO AIRFIELD 9628S 04233E |B931 ] v

2pX1




APPIOVEeU U

TOP SECRET[ |

25X

Target Numbers

TOP SECRET

Target Coordinates WAC
BE NPIC

== URBAN: COMPLEXES —= :

. CHISIMAIO COMPLEX 80225 942326 |@931|[ 71| 1-A
. ~TIBET~
== MILITARY.INSTALLATIONS —= .
TIKTSE ‘GOMPA MILITARY CAMP ! 2831IN B84I2E | 0438 Loy 2978
384




LIJTOUV U U o | (WA W aw W) g W - L/ ~J Wi oo T TAWUVUVLUUTUVEOY ~ %%%&i
| TOP SECRET
| 25X1 |
l INDEX , PAGE
l ~USSR~ ¢
AKHTUBINSK AIR WARNING RADAR FACILITY . 19
" ARKHANGELSK ‘ASM FACILITY 9
l ARKHANGELSK :COMPLEX 23
ARKHANGELSK ‘MILITARY TRAINING AREA 10 -
ARKHANGELSK ‘NVL- AMMUNITION STOR EKONOMIYA . 12
l ASHKHABAD ARMY BARRACKS 2 12
ASHKHABAD BARRACKS AREA 12
ASHKHABAD: COMPLEX 27
ASHKHABAD HF/MF COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY . 17
l ASHKHABAD MILITARY TRAINING AREA 12
ASHKHABAD MILITARY TRAINING AREA 12
ASHKHABAD SAM SUPPORT FACILITY 5
. - ASHKHABAD STORAGE AREA .. 23
ASHKHABAD STORAGE AREA , 23
ASHKHABAD TALL KING FACILITY . 19
' . ASTRAKHAN - SAM ,SUPPORT FACILITY 4
ASTRAKHAN TRANSLOADING: POINT 21
AYAGUZ ‘AIRFIELD 8
- AYAGUZ COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 16
l AYAGUZ. COMPLEX . S 26
AYAGUZ SAM ‘SUPRORT FACILITY . 4-
AYAGUZ TALL KING=AW RADAR FACILITY 19
l BANK AIRFIELD 9
BANK -TALL KING=AW: RADAR FACILITY 19
BAZHENOVO AMMUNITION DEPOT - 12
l BIROBIDZHAN. COMPLEX _ 25
| BIROBIDIHAN HE COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 16
BIROBIDZHAN. RADIO BROADCAST STATION . 16
' R HAN SAM SUPPORT FACILITY 4 =
BYKHOV COMPLEX . 25
49
| TOP SECRET




50

TOP SECRET

| 25%1
- PAGE

CHAPAYEVSK. .COMPLEX 24
CHELNOPUSHKA _SHIP: REPAIR. YARD 28
CHEREPOVETS COMPLEX 24
CHEREPOVETS SAM SUPPORT -FACILITY 3
CHERNIGOV AIRFIELD 7
CHERNIGOV COMPLEX 26
CHIRCHIK AIR FORCE REPAIR SHOP -PUG 9
CHIRCHIK ARMY BARRACKS 12
CHIRCHIK -BARRACKS: AND STORAGE AREA 11
CHIRCHIK BARRACKS: AND TRAINING- AREA 12
CHIRCHIK BARRACKS: AREA. 11
CHIRCHIK :COMPLEX . ' 27 .
CHIRCHIK HEADQUARTERS 376TH RIFLE DIVISIO 12 -
DNEPRODZERZHINSK :NITROGEN COMBINE 28
DZHANKOY .TALL -KING=AW: RADAR FACILITY 19
ECHMIADZIN PROBABLE STORAGE DEPOT: 23
EMBA AIRFIELD :SOUTHWEST 8
FEODOSIYA COMPLEX , 26
FEODOSIYA MISSILE-ASSOCIATED STORAGE FAC 5
FEODOSIYA NAVAL TORPEDO :PLT DALNYI :KAMYSHI 21
FEODOSIYA NAVAL TORPEDO :TEST:STATION UG 13
FERGANA BARRACKS: AND: TRAINING- AREA 11
FERGANA COMPLEX . .. . . 27
FERGANA: PETROLEUM: REF INERY 21
FERGANA:PROBABLE - RADAR.-TRACKING FACILITY 14
GLINKOVO AIRFIELD 9
GORKIY- COMPLEX . 24
GORKIY HEADQUARTERS -BKS AND SCH KREMLIN 19
GORKIY VLF FACILITY XKUDMA i5
GORKIY/STRIGING. AIRFIELD 9
GUBA :SAYDA :NAVAL BASE SOUTHWEST : 19
GUBA :SAYDA NAVAL BASE. TOROS 18

IOKANGA SAM SUPPORT FACILITY

TOP SECRET




APRPPRPTOVE @) ClCdstT WIVIOTAVISTAY, . - L/ U wj VOUUZUUTOUUUT-O ”Evi
53
(| TOP SECRE —
25¥1
| PAGE
IVANG FRANKOVSK COMPLEX 25
IVANO FRANKOVSK LIQUID FUEL STORAGE 23
. KAL ININGRAD/KHRABROVO .AIRFIELD 7
KANDALAKSHA AD HQ CONTROL BUNKER 18
KANDALAKSHA COMPLEX ,‘ 23
l KANDALAKSHA MICROWAVE FACILITY 15
KANDALAKSHA MILITARY TRAINING AREA 19
KANDALAKSHA SAM TRAINING:AREA A33-2 2
l KAVALEROVO COMPLEX . 26
KAZAN AFLD AIR WARNING RADAR FACILITY . 18
KAZAN AIR WARNING: RADAR FACILITY 19
KAZAN AIRFIELD 6
. KAZAN AIRFIELD NORTH 9
KAZAN AIRFRAME PLANT A-387 20
KAZAN AIRFRAME PLANT ‘B-387 20
l KAZAN AMMUNITION DEPOT ‘NOVOYE ARAKCHINO 13
KAZAN. COMPLEX 24 -
KAZAN SAM SUPPORT FACILITY. 3
I KAZAN/NIKOUAYEVSKIY AIRFIELD 6
KHABAROVSK- AIRFIELD: NORTHEAST 7
KHABAROVSK :COMPLEX 25
KHABAROVSK ‘HF :COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 16
I KHARKOV .COMPLEX 26
KHARKOV/LYUBOTIN AIRFIELD 7
KHATANGA AIRFIELD 6
' KHATANGA DUAL TALL KING-AW' RADAR FACILITY 18
KHOROL :ARMY .BARRACKS: AL 1. 11
KHORGL COMPLEX _ 26
I [o5x1
= "KIROVABAD AIRFIELD NORTH )
KIROVABAD :MF—HF COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 17
KIYEV ‘AIRCRAFT REPAIR PLANT 485 28
l KIYEV COMPLEX 25
KLYUCHI ‘AIRFIELD 6
51
oX1
| TOP SECRET




APPIroved 8] neledse JUO/ U0/ . » U w) VUV Z U TOUOUT-0O
258%1
TOP SECRET }
| 25¥1 | ’
PAGE l
KODA :STORAGE AREA 23
KOMSOMOLSK ‘AIRFIELD 7 [}
KOMSOMOLSK :COMPLEX 25 '
KOMSOMOLSK .SAM SUPPORT 'FACILITY 4
KOMSOMOLSK -STORAGE AREAS 22 :
KOMSOMOLSK 'SUPPLY DEPOT CENTRAL 1 13 '
KOMSOMOLSK :SUPPLY DEPOT .CENTRAL 2 13
KOMSOMOLSK :SUPPLY .DEPOT SOUTHWEST 12
KOMSOMOLSK TALL KING-AW RADAR FACILITY 19 i l
ZP A
KOTOVSK :SAM.SUPPORT ‘FACILITY .5
KRASNOYARSK COMPLEX 24
KRASNOYARSK SAM SUPPORT FACILITY 2 3 '
KULYAB :AIRFIELD 9
KURGAN-TYUBE AIRFIELD 9
KURSK- AIRFIELD . 8 '
KURSK- AIRFIELD :SOUTH 8 f
KURSK- ARMY .BARRACKS RIVER SEYM 11
KURSK COMPLEX . 26 '
KURSK MILITARY .TRAINING AREA 11
KURSK ‘SAM SUPPORT FACILITY . 4
LENINABAD AIRFIELD 9 :
LENINABAD: COMPLEX 27 I
LIDA PROBABLE-EXPLOSIVES STORAGE 22
MAGADAN AIRFIELD .6
MAGADAN ARMY BARRACKS' AL ‘1 10 l
MAGADAN: COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 15
MAGADAN: COMPLEX 24
MAGADAN EXPLOSIVES STORAGE 22 B
MAGAQ’@_N DQQ.T_ garn !‘l’tl:( MAPA\'IE\'JO 22 .
MAGADAN POSS ‘THICK: EIGHT :ANTENNA FACILITY . 29
MAGADAN SAM :SUPPORT :FACILITY . 2
MAGADAN. TROPOSCATTER FACILITY: 15
MAKAT  INSTRUMENTATION FACILITY 14.

52

TOP SECRET|




ARPPTOVEU », Clodow VU0V aSiAY"im". . Sivivyavivepwiviviv O

28]
l TOP SECRE
I 25%1 |
l PAGE
MAKHACHKALA COMPLEX 27
MAKHACHKALA SAM SUPPORT FACILITY 5
l MARINOVKA TALL KING-AD HQ RADAR FACILITY 19
MARY .AMMUNITION STORAGE 13
. MARY ARMY DEPOT MURGAB RIVER 13
l MARY .COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 17
MARY COMPLEX 27
MARY MILITARY BARRACKS 12
' MELITOPOL COMPLEX . 26
MONCHEGORSK . COMPLEX 23
MOSCOW/ORLOVO- AIRFIELD 9
MOSCOW/SHEREMETYEVO AIRFIELD T
. MOSCOW/TUSHINO AIRFIELD 7
MOSCOW/VNUKOVO AIRFIELD 7
MOSKVA -AIRCRAFT ENGINE: PLANT -TUSHINO 508 20
l MOSKVA COMPLEX 25
MOSKVA SA-3 SAM ASSEMBLY FACILITY 2
MOSKVA SAM SITE C35-1 2
' MOSKVA - SAM SITE C36-1 2
MOSKVA SAM:SITE E@1-1 3
MOSKVA SAM ‘SITE E28-1 4
MOSKVA ‘SAM SITE E21-1 4
l MOSKVA SAM SITE E36-1 3
MOSKVAZCHERNAYA HF :COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 15
MOSKVAZSHEREMETYEVO- AFLD HF ‘COMMO FAC 15
I MOSKVA/VNUKOVO. HF=DF :NAVIGATION AID 28
MOZYR AIRFIELD. . - 7
MURMANSK. COMPLEX ‘ 23
. MURMANSK HF=MF .COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 14
| MUDMANCSK DROB HE COMMUMICATIONS EACILITY 1%
MURMANSK ;SAM SUPPORT FACILITY 2 1
MURMANSK 'SAM ‘SUPPORT FACILITY .4 2
l MURMANSK. . TROPOSCATTER FACILITY: .1 14
MURMANSK TROPOSCATTER FACILITY 2 - 14
53
¥ DAL
| TOP SECRET]




54

ADPIoved Ol ReledsSe JUO/UU/U . Digaw U

NORTLSK/ALYKEL AIRFIELD
NOVOBOGDANGOVKA- AIRFIELD

NOVOSIBIRSK COMPLEX.

TN
U
W
=

UDESSA: CUMPLEX

ODESSA SEAPLANE STATION

OMSK . AIRFIELD .
OMSK :COMPLEX

s Y
OMSK :SSM STORAGE.SITE

ORENBURG :CIVIL AIRFIELD:

TOP SECRET
5X1

PAGE
MYS SVYATOY .NOS 'SUSPECT. TROPOSCATTER FAC 14
MYS ZHELANIYA DUAL TALL KING FACILITY 18
NADVORNAYA SAM ‘SUPPORT FACILITY 4 -
NORELSK- AIR WARNING RADAR FACILITY 18
NORILSK :ORE PROCESSING:PLANT: 21
6

8 d

NOVOSIBIRSK AIRFIELD:NORTH 6
NOVOSIBIRSK AIRFIELD: NORTHEAST . 6
24

NOVOSIBIRSK :EXPLOSIVES PLANT: 21
NOVOSIBIRSK :HF :COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 16
NOVOSIBIRSK 'ICBM.:COMPLEX SUPPORT :FAC 1
NOVOSIBIRSK ICBM RAIL=TO=ROAD TSFR POINT: 1.
NOVOSIBIRSK: ICBM. SUPPORT ‘HF :COMMO FAC: 16
NOVOSIBIRSK :SAM SUPPORT ‘FACILITY. 3
NOVOSIBIRSK :STEEL FABRICATION & MUN CMB 21
; o EA ] 22

21&1

o 26
ODESSA- HF . COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 16
ODESSA SAM:SUPPORT FACILITY 5
5

OLENEGORSK (HF- CGMMUN{CATIUNS FACILITY . 14
6
24 -

OMSK..ICBM COMPLEX SUPPORT ‘FACILITY 1.
OMSK  ICBM RAIL-TO-ROAD TRANSFER POINT 1
OMSK SAM SUPPORT.FACILITY -3
iz

OMSK. TALL KING-=AD HEADQUARTERS RADAR FAC 18-
.8
ORENBURG HF COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY: 16
18

OSTROV:--ARMY BARRACKS NORTHWEST :

TOP SECRET




TOP SECRET

APPIroved ) Clodoc wivielawieraw; N wigmw ULl loroZorIooo? - é"%&i
g
§ TOP SECRET
| 25x%1 |

1' PAGE -
OSTROV.-GOLOMYANNYY .DUAL. TALL KING FACILITY - 17

. OSTROV _SAM SUPPDRT FACILITY 7oL
PAUDISKI PROB SALT WATER PROCESSING: PLANT 20

. PETROPAVLOVSK ‘HF (\COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 2522
PETRUPAVLOVSK: PROB SAM TNG SITE B29-2 4
PETROPAVLOYSK/BUKHTA TARYA SEAPLANE STN 5

l PLESETSK ICBM CPLX HF COMMUNICATIONS FAC 15
PLESETSK - ICBM. CPLX SAM .SUPPORT .FACILITY 2
PLESETSK PROBABLE ESV TRACKING FACILITY 14
PLESETSK ‘SA-3 SAM ASSEMBLY FACILITY 2

' POCHINOK ‘PETROLEUM STORAGE 22
POLYARNYY .PORT -FACILITIES 21
PSKOV COMPLEX - 24 -

l PYATIGORSK COMPLEX 26
PYATIGORSK ‘MILITARY. INSTALLATIONS 11
ROVNG- AIRFIELD 7

' ROVNO- ARMY. BARRACKS AL 3 18-
ROVNG ARMY .BARRACKS: AL : 4 18
- ROVNGC COMPLEX 25
SARABUZ AIR WARNING RADAR FACILITY 19

l SARATOV -STORAGE AREA - 22
SARATOV STORAGE AREA 23
SARATOV. TALL :KING=AD HQ RADAR FACILITY 19

l SAROVA SAM iSUPPORT FACILITY '3
SARY-=SHAGAN: POSSIBLE MICROWAVE :STATION 16
SEVERODVINSK COMPLEX 23

. SEVERODVINSK SA-3 SAM ASSEMBLY FACILITY . 2
QFUFRHDU!NCK (AM QIiDDnnT CAFI‘I IT\( 1 e

— I 25X2
ETEFERO?GL»A:RFIELQ ] 8

' SIMFEROPOL- AIRFIELD: NORTH 8
SIMFEROPOL--ARMY BARRACKS AL 2. 11

55
'l SR L




56

APPIOVed U Clodow W iviw/av 078w re am g v

TOP SECRET

SIMFEROPOL- ARMY .BARRACKS EAST.
SIMFEROPOL SAM SUPPORT FACILITY.
SIMFEROPOL THERMAL -POWERPLANT GRES NEW
STARTSEVA HF COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY
STERLITAMAK .COMPLEX

STERLITAMAK ‘EXPLOS &: PROPELLANTS: PLANT :858
STERLITAMAK ‘SAM SUPPORT FACILITY
SUVOROVSKAYA UNIDENTIFIED CRATERS
SVERDLOVSK ‘HF :COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY .
SVOBUDNYY..COMPLEX. :

TASHKENT ARMY BARRACKS AND OCS
TASHKENT AW RADAR. TRAINING ‘:FACILITY
TASHKENT -HF :COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY
TASHKENT :HF :COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY
TASHKENT HF COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY
TASHKENT ‘MILITARY DEPOY

TASHKENT '‘RADIO STATION

TASHKENT SAM .SUPPORT :FACILITY .
TATISHCHEVO-:ARMY .BARRACKS & TRAINING AREA
TAYMYLYR SUSPECT ‘TROPOSCATTER FACILITY
TAYMYLYR. TALL KING-=AW: RADAR FACILITY:
TBILISI :COMPLEX

TBILISI ‘HF COMMUNICATIGNS FACILITY
TBILISI HF :COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY
TBILISI HF :COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY
TOMSK . AIRFIELD

TOMSK :COMPLEX

TOMSK :SAM SUPPORT FACILITY .

TOMSK THERMAL 'POWERPLANT :TGMSK 'GRES 2

Tiif A rnum Ev

LR 2 1t 58 -4

TULA SAM SUPPORT :FACILITY

TYUMEN COMPLEX

TYUMEN HF :COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY
TYUMEN' ICBM .COMPLEX SUPPORT FACILITY.

TOP SECRET

25X1




57:

APRIOVEQ Ol Reledse 2000000 - AU O

TOP SECRE 2
| Z25X1
PAGE
TYUMEN ICBM HF COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 15
25%1
TYUVA NAVAL BASE . 19
UKA AIR WARNING RADAR FACILITY 18
UKA- AIRFIELD . 6
USSURIYSK: AIRFIELD SOUTHEAST 8
USSURTYSK-:AMMUNITION DEPQOT SOUTH 13
USSURIYSK COMPLEX 26 F>1
| 2pX
USSURIYSK SA-=3 SAM ASSEMBLY FACILITY 5
USSURITYSK :SAM:SUPPOBRT . FACILITY 5
USSURIYSK/Z/VOZDVIZHENKA AD HQ RADAR FAC 19
VAANA- AIR WARNING: RADAR FACILITY 18
VANNOVSKAYA: PETROLEUM REFINERY 21
VASALEMMA AW-=AD HQ RADAR FACILITY 18
VASALEMMA EXPLOSIVES STORAGE 22
VERKHNYAYA .SALDA ZICBM CPLX AUX SUPT FAC 1
VILNIUS AIRFIELD -7
VILNIUS COMPLEX L 25
VILNIUS SAM :SUPPORT :FACILITY &
VYSHKOV EXPLOSIVES STORAGE 22
YELSK: POL STORAGE . 22
[ 2§x1
YEREVAN HF COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY . 17 -
YEREVAN SAM SUPPORTLFACILITY 5
YEREVAN TRAINING AREA' AGAVNATUN 11 3[
LV'ERmR AIRFIECD 8-
YURYA TCRM Al SUDT FAL . £ D/D° TDAMSECDD DT . H
YURYA: ICBM. COMPLEX SUPPORT FACILITY o1
YURYA:ICBM HF :COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 15
YURYA SAM SUPPORT FACILITY 3
ZHIGANSK :AIRFIELD 6

TOP SECRET




~Apbproved Ol Reledse UUO/UG/U . A=A U U UUUVUZUUTOUUUT-0O

TOP SECRET

ZHIGANSK DUAL "TALL :KING:FACILITY
ZHIGANSK PROB ‘HF.:COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY .
ZHIGANSK :TROPOSCATTER FACILITY

-BULGARIA- ¢

KAZANLUK ‘AIRFRAME PLANT ZAVOD 13

KAZANLUK ‘COMPLEX .

POPOVITSA AMMUNITION DEPOT

PRISELTSI CRUISE=MISSILE LAUNCH SITE

VARNA AIR WARNING RADAR FACILITY .

VARNA COMPLEX . .

VARNA NAVAL. BASE :& SHIP REPAIR YARD

VARNA NAVAL MINE AND TORPEDO STORAGE :DEPOT
VARNA: PROBABLE THICK: EIGHT -ANTENNA FAC

~CHINA-

CHI-CHI-HA=ERH AMMUNITION PLANT :672 :
CHI-CHI-HA-ERH ARMY SUPPLY DEPOT :SOUTHWEST:
CHI-PAD. COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY
CHU-HAT ‘POSSIBLE HEADQUARTERS-AREA
FU-=CHOU "'ARMY .BARRACKS LING-=HSIA WEST:
FU-CHOU ARMY SUPPLY .DEPOT -NAN-TAI ‘NW .
FU-CHOU- ARTILEERY: PARK

FU-CHOU PORT FACILITIES NAN-TAI -
FU=CHOU ‘SUPPLY DEPOT.

HAI-KOU COMPLEX

HAI-LA-ERH AIRFIELD EAST:

HAI-LA-EQH COMDICY

HAN-CHIANG ARMY BARRACKS NORTHWEST:
HO-FEI ALUMINUM PLANT

HO-FEI. COMPLEX

HO-=FEL ‘MILITARY INSTALLATION

TOP SECRET

[ES1aN]

o]
w
>
=

PAGE

18
15
14

‘




59

TOP SECRET

| 25%1
PAGE
FSXl
HSU=CHOU AMMO STORAGE DEPOT - SW PUG: 31
HSU-CHOU COMPLEX. 34
KUEI-LIN COMPLEX 35
LIAO=YANG: COMPLEX 34 -
LO~-YANG COMPLEX 34
LO-YANG STORAGE AREA 34 -
LO-YANG THERMAL POWERPLANT 33
NAN=CHANG :LIGHT -FABRICATION PLANT: 32
NAN-NING. TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 31
NAN-TAI STORAGE AREA: 34
NI-KENG ARMY BARRACKS NORTHWEST: 39
PANG=FQOU ARMY .BARRACKS SOUTHWEST: 38
PANG-FOU COMPLEX 34 .
PU-TIEN HPP TUNG-CHUAN 33
SHA=CHI-=-HSU MILITARY AREA 38
SHANG=HAI ARMY BARRACKS WU-SUNG NORTH 38 :
SHANG-HAIL: CEMENT: PLANT 32
SHANG=HAI: COKE CHEMICAL PLANT WU-CHING 31
SHANG—HATI - INDUSTRIAL::COMPLEX 32
SHANG-HAI - IRON AND STEEL PLANTS 32
SHANG=HAI. . THERMAL POWERPLANT CHA-PEI 33
SHANG-HAI THERMAL 'POWERPLANT :NAN-SHIH 33
SHANG—=HAI THERMAL. POWERPLANT WU-CHING - 33
SHANG—~HAI -THERMAL POWERPLANT -YANG-SHU PU" 33
SHANG-KAN STORAGE AREA. 34
SHEN-YANG (AIRFIELD ‘SOUTHWEST : 29
SHEN=YANG HEAVY MACHINERY .PLANT 32
SHEN=-YANG SUPPLY DEPOT. 31
SHEN=YANG SUPPLY DEPOT SOUTH-SOUTHEAST: 3s
SHEN=YANG THERMAL POWERPLANT :TIEH-HSI 32
SHEN-YANG TRANSFORMER STATION NORTHEAST 32 bel
TAI-YUAN. CEMENT: PLANT - 32

TOP SECRET




69 -

ARDRPIOVEU T U N\CICAdSEC UUO/UW/U LU \J UUUZUUTOUUUT=0

TOP SECRET

TAI=YUAN: COMPLEX

TAI-YUAN MILITARY . COMPLEX
WEN-KUAN-TUN- AMMUNITION PLANT:724
WEN-TENG :MILITARY STORAGE AREA
WU-SHIH THERMAL  POWERPLANT
WU-SUNG AIRFIELD

YANG-KAQO -POL STORAGE PUG
YUAN-PING: POL STORAGE

-CZECHOSLOVAKTA-

BANSKA BYSTRICA TV/MICROWAVE FACILITY

© CESKE BUDEJOVICE  COMPLEX

DRHOVICE. AMMUNITION DEPOT SOUTH
HANDLOVA STORAGE- AREA

ISTEBNE. FERRO ALLOY PLANT KOVOHUTE
KOSICE COMPLEX . .

KOSICE IRON AND STEEL PLANT: E SLOVAK
MILOVICE COMPLEX. .
PRESOV:.AIRFIELD

PRESOV. COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY.
PRESOV COMPLEX

PRESQOV STORAGE- AREA

TABOR - COMPLEX
TABOR/VSECHOV-AIRFIELD

_—EGYPT-

ABU SULTAN AMMUNITION DEPOT

ABU SULTAN PORYT FACILITICS

AL /MANSURAH- AIRFIELD

AL QAHIRAH- AIRFRAME: PLANT ‘HELIOPOLIS
AL ‘QAHIRAH AMMUNITION - PLANT .SHUBRA 27

AL :QAHIRAH ARMY BARRACKS & SCHOOL ABBASIYAH

TOP SECRET

PAGE

34

32
31
33
29

34 ¢
34

PoX1




ADDPIovVed @ ~Reled e UUO/UO//U . =0 L J) UV U QUUUT=0
25X1
l TOP SECRE
25X1
' PAGE
AL QAHIRAH ARMY .BARRACKS & SCHOOL AL HILMIYAH g
AL QAHIRAH ARMY BARRACKS ALMAZA 38
l AL QAHIRAH. CAMP AL MAADI NORTHEAST 37
AL QAHIRAH MILITARY BARRACKS ALMAZA EAST: 38
AL QAHIRAH ORDNANCE DEPO & ARMS: PL 54 AL MAADI . 38 -
' AL QAHIRAH ORDNANCE DEPOT .AL ABBASIYAH 38
AL QAHIRAH ORDNANCE DEPOT :TURA. CAVES 38
AL QAHIRAH PROBABLE MILITARY INSTALLATION 37
l AL QAHIRAH PYRAMIDS CAMP SOUTHEAST . 37
AL ‘QAHIRAH ROCKET. PLANT 333 38
AL QAHIRAH SMALL AARMS PLANT AL MASARAH 45 38
ALMAZA AIRFIELD 37
' DEVERSOIR- AIRFIELD 37,
FAID: PORT FACILITIES 39
KASFAREET AIRFIELD 37
' QUWAYSINA AIRFIELD 37
25X
_~HUNGARY~=
| JANOSHALMA ABMY BABRACKS 1 RTE 524 48
- ORKENY- AMMUNITION DEPOT.LOTERTABOR 4 - 49
ORKENY: AMMUNITION DEPOT PUSZTAVACS 3 48
' SZAJOL PETROLEUM PRODUCTS STORAGE 49
SZOLNOK ARMY BARRACKS 6 e
oL CEYT
| TOP SECRET




62

APPTIOVEU T O ClTCdoT SIS OJAVIOTA. . =0 LFU U UUUZUUTOUUUT=0

TOP SECRE

SZOLNOK CHEMICAL 'PLANT
SZOLNOK- COMPLEX

—~INDONESIA-:

BALIKPAPAN: COMPLEX

BALIKPAPAN PETROLEUM REFINERY .SHELL
BALIKPAPAN PROBABLE OIL DRUM PLANT
BENOA: PORT .FACILITIES

KUTARADJA POSSIBLE MILITARY AREAS
MAIMUN SALEH AIRFIELD

TARAKAN AIRFIELD. .

TARAKAN BARRACKS:- AREA

TARAKAN: COMPLEX .

TARAKAN OIL FIELD EAST:
TASIKMALAJA COMPLEX

-IRAQ-.

BAGHDAD AIRFIELD WEST

BAGHDAD ARMY CAMP RASHID

H-3 AIR WARNING RADAR FACILITY
- IRAN-

ABADAN AIRFIELD .
ABADAN. PET ‘PRD STR & PUMP S TRANS IR 1

- ABADAN PETROLEUM REFINERY NIOC

ABADAN PORT FACILITIES

YUHNDDAMCUAMUD DNDT CArTLITEICC
Nt AL AELTAIEY

INCIIININ T IS I Y P

—NORTH KOREA-

CHONGJIN .SPONGE: TRON' PLANT

TOP SECRET

25X1

25X1

PAGE

48 -

40

43

28%1




63

AVRPTOVEU U CICdSC UUO/ UV

TOP SECRET, |

| 25%1
PAGE
TAEBONG=NT .ARMY BARRACKS 43
~KUWAIT—
AL AHMADI AIRFIELD 44
AL KUWAYT COMPLEX 44
-MONGOLIA- -
SEBHUULTIN NUUR SETTLEMENT 44
. -POLAND- -
BIALOGARD AIR ‘WARNING RADAR FACILITY 45
BIALOGARD MILITARY TRAINING AREA 45
BORNE MANEUVER AREA 45
KRAKOW 'AIRFIELD 44 -
KRAKOW RADIOASTRONOMY FACILITY . 45
LESZNO AIRFIELD 44
MIEDZYRZECZ BARRACKS AND TNG AREA KESZYCA 45
MIELEC AIRFIELD 44 -
MIELEC ARMY. TRAINING AREA  EAST 45
PUSTKOW -AMMUNITION PROCESSING & STOR FAC 46
SKAWINA ALUMINUM. PLANT 46
SLUPSK 'AAM SUPPORT :FACILITY REDZIKOWO 45
SLUPSK: PROBABLE TALL KING=AD HQ FACILITY 45
SWIETOSZOW.TRAINING- AREA NEUHAMMER 45
WARSZAWA SAM SUPPORT :FACILITY 2 44 .
2531
WOLA BASITOWCKA ME RADIO BROADCAST FAC . %5
~RUMANIA=
BACAU -ARMY .BARRACKS' AND DEPOT :3/4/5/6 46
st

TOP SECRET




64

TOP SECRET

BACAU MILITARY TRAINING AREA
BUCHAREST/BANEASA AIRFIELD
BUCHAREST/OTOPENI 'AIRFIELD
BUCURESTI - INSTITUTE OF ATOMIC PHYSICS
BUCURESTI PROB-AIR WARNING RADAR FAC
MIHAIL KOGALNICEANU ARMY BARRACKS 1
PLOESTI. COMPLEX

VALEA SEACA STGRAGE AREA

~SQUTHERN RHODESIA-

GWELO COMPLEX
SALISBURY COMPLEX

. —~SCMALT ‘REPUBLIC~

CHISIMAIO AIRFIELD
CHISIMAIO COMPLEX

=TIBET™

- LIKTSE GOMPA MILITARY CAMP

TOP SECRET

25X1

25%1

PAGE
47
46
46
47
46
47

47
47

48

47

oY ~5v2

i




TOP SECRET

TOP SECRET




